



CIN: U63013KL1973SGC002477 GST: 32AAACK9534E2ZR

KERALA STATE INDUSTRIAL ENTERPRISES LTD.

(A Government of Kerala Undertaking)

St. Joseph's Press Buildings, Cotton Hill, Thiruvananthapuram-695 014, Kerala, India Phone: 0471 2326913, 2326947, 2324159, 2321157, Fax: 0471 2334590, E-Mail: ksieltd@gmail.com, info@ksie.net

ACC/60(5)/942

NOTIFICATION

26.12.2023

Sub: Trivandrum Air Cargo Terminal—Tariff approved by Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India for the Third Control Period (FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26)—order issued.

Ref: Airport Economic Regulatory Authority Order No.30/2023-24 dated 20.12.2023.

With reference to the above, the Multi-year Tariff Proposal submitted by KSIE for the Third Control Period (FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26) has been approved by AERA for the Air Cargo services provided at Trivandrum Air Cargo Terminal at Trivandrum.

Accordingly, the Tariff for the Air Cargo services provided by KSIE at Trivandrum Air Cargo Terminal is revised as under. As such, the Tariff for FY 2023-24 will be made effective from 15.01.24 to 31.03.24; for FY 2024-25 from 01.04.24 to 31.03.2025; for FY 2025-26 from 01.04.25 to 31.03.26.

Rates in INR

SI.No	Particulars	Unit	FY 2023-2024	FY 2024-2025	FY 2025-2026			
Α	EXPORT CARGO							
1.	Terminal Storage & Processing Charges (TSP)							
а	Perishable Cargo	Per Kg	0.96	1.09	1.20			
		Minimum charges/AWB	180	205	226			
b	General Cargo	Per Kg	1.14	1.30	1.43			
		Minimum charges/AWB	180	205	226			
_	Newspaper	Per Kg	0.84	0.96	1.06			
С		Minimum charges/AWB	150	171	188			
al	Valuable Cargo	Per Kg	7.20	8.21	9.03			
d		Minimum charges/AWB	1200	1368	1505			
_	Special Cargo	Per Kg	2.00	2.28	2.51			
е		Per Consignment	350	399	439			
2	Demurrage charge – Exp	ort cargo						
_	Perishable Cargo	Per Kg Beyond 36 hours	0.96	1.09	1.20			
а		Minimum charges/AWB	180	205	226			
b	General Cargo	Per Kg Beyond 36 hours	1.14	1.30	1.43			
b		Minimum charges/AWB	180	205	226			
	Newspaper	Per Kg Beyond 36 hours	0.84	0.96	1.06			
С		Minimum charges/AWB	150	171	188			
d	Valuable Cargo	Per Kg Beyond 36 hours	7.20	8.21	9.03			
u		Minimum charges/AWB	1200	1368	1505			
•	Special Cargo	Per Kg Beyond 36 hours	2.00	2.28	2.51			
е		Per Consignment	350	399	439			
3	X-ray Machine Usage Ch	arge.			10			
	- "	Per Kg	1.80	2.05	2.26			
	For all types of Cargo	Minimum charges/AWB	180	. 205	226			
4	Screening and Certificat	ion Charge			18			
oc .	For all types of Cargo	Per Kg	1.80	2.05	2.26			
		Minimum Per Consignment	126	144	158			

Shangumugham, Thiruvananthapuram Kerala - 695008 Tel: 0471 2501016, 2501031 email: tact.ksie@gmail.com Calicut Airport, Karipur Kerala - 673647 Phone: 0473-2710044, 2711765

Fax: 0483-2713206 email: cacc.ksie@gmail.com

Cochin International Container Freight Station

(IS/ISO 9001: 2015 Certified) Old Aanavathil Jn., ICTT Road Udyogamandal P.O., Kalamassery, Cochin, Kerala - 683 501 Phone: 0484 2557255

email: cicfs.ksie@gmail.com

Kerala Soaps

(IS/ISO 9001: 2015 Certified) Gandhi Road Junction North Beach Road, Nadakkavu P.O. Kozhikode, Kerala - 673011 Phone: 0495 2762455, 2762555 email: keralasoapsnew@gmail.com

5	Export Documentation	Per Flight	500	570	627
	Charges*	Per Kg	2.05	2.34	2.57
6	Handling Charges#	Minimum Per Consignment	485	553	608
В	IMPORT CARGO				
	Terminal Storage & Processing Charges (TSP)		1		1
	Commercial Cargo /	Per Kg	5.40	6.16	6.78
	Un-accompanied Baggage (1-7 Days)	Minimum charges/AWB	240	274	301
		Per Kg	10.00	11.40	12.54
	Special Cargo(1-7 Days)	Minimum charges/AWB	300	342	376
	Valuable Cargo	Per Kg	7.20	8.21	9.03
	(1-7 Days)	Minimum charges/AWB	1200	1368	1505
2	Demurrage Charges				
a	Commercial Cargo /Un-a	ccompanied Baggage			
		Per Kg	1.44	1.64	1.80
i)	From 8 to 14 days	Minimum charges/AWB	300	342	376
		Per Kg	1.80	2.05	2.26
ii)	From 15 to 21 days	Minimum charges/AWB	300	342	376
		Per Kg	1.98	2.26	2,49
iii)	22 nd day onwards	Minimum charges/AWB	⁴ 300	342	376
b	Special Cargo		300	342	370
	From 8 to 14 days	Per Kg	2.00	2.28	2.51
i)		Minimum charges/AWB	300	342	376
	From 15 to 21 days	Per Kg	4.00	4.56	5.02
ii)		Minimum charges/AWB	300	342	376
		Per Kg	6.00	6.84	7.52
iii)	22 nd day onwards	Minimum charges/AWB	300	342	376
С	Valuable Cargo	TVIIIIII Citalges/74472	300	342	370
	Valuable cargo	Per Kg	7.20	8.21	9.03
i)	From 8 to 14 days	Minimum charges/AWB	1200	1368	1505
		Per Kg	12.00	13.68	15.05
ii)	From 15 to 21 days	Minimum charges/AWB	1500	1710	1881.
	22 nd day onwards	Per Kg	12.00	13.68	15.05
iii)		Minimum charges/AWB	1500	1710	1881
d)	Import Documentation C		2000	2,10	1001
۵,	Unaccompanied				
	Baggage/Commercial cargo	Minimum charges/AWB	50	57	63
3	Transshipment Charges (Airline/Transporter)			
	Import-International to International/Domestic	Per Kg	3.00	3.42	3.76
а		Minimum charges/AWB	250	285	314
	Export International to International /Domestic	Per Kg	2.00	2.28	2.51
b		Minimum charges/AWB	250	285	314

С	BUP Charges-AFS Cargo (export Cargo)			
	General Cargo				
	BUP Charge (upto LD3) Capacity-1588 Kgs	Per Unit	1267	1444	1588
	BUP Charge (above LD3 - lower deck pallet) Capacity-3175 Kgs	Per Unit	2534	2889	3178
	BUP Charge (above LD3 - main deck pallet) Capacity-6800 Kgs	Per Unit	5430	6190	6809
	BUP Charge - Other than General Cargo				A ,
	BUP Charge (upto LD3) Capacity-1588 Kgs	Per Unit	1067	1216	1338
	BUP Charge (above LD3 - lower deck pallet) Capacity-3175 Kgs	Per Unit	2134	2433	2676
	BUP Charge (above LD3 - main deck pallet) Capacity-6800 Kgs	Per Unit	4572	5212	5733
D	BUP Charges-AFS Cargo (Import Cargo)			
	General Cargo				
	BUP Charge (upto LD3) Capacity-1588 Kgs	Per Unit	6009	6843	7527
	BUP Charge (above LD3 - lower deck pallet) Capacity-3175 Kgs	Per Unit	12002	13682	15050
	BUP Charge (above LD3 - main deck pallet) Capacity-6800 Kgs	Per Unit	25719	29320	32252
	BUP Charge - Other than (General Cargo			
	BUP Charge (upto LD3) Capacity-1588 Kgs	Per Unit	6403	7299	8029
	BUP Charge (above LD3 - lower deck pallet) Capacity-3175 Kgs	Per Unit	12802	14594	16053
	BUP Charge (above LD3 - main deck pallet) Capacity-6800 Kgs	Per Unit	27434	31275	34403

- The above Transshipment charge is to be borne by Exporter/Agent (This includes Terminal Storage and Processing & Transshipment Charges)
- Payment towards X-ray Machine Usage, Screening and Certification and Handling Charges are to be borne by Airlines.

^{*} To be paid by Airlines at Export for providing Manifest and Envelope Services. Export: Cargo Manifest +Envelope.

[#] Acceptance of Cargo, Stacking, Feeding into X-ray Machine and to Pallets/ULDs - To be paid by Airline.

Notes:

- For the purpose of calculations of Demurrage Charges on Export/Import Cargo, the free period shall be governed as per the Orders of Ministry of Civil Aviation, issued from time to time.
- Consignments of Human Remains, Coffins including unaccompanied Baggage of deceased and Human Eyes will be exempted from the purview of TSP and Demurrage Charges.
- 3 The Charges will be levied on "Gross Weight" or "Chargeable Weight" whichever is higher. Wherever there is a misdeclaration of the Gross or Chargeable Weight on the AWB, the actual Gross Weight or Actual Chargeable Weight will be used for the Charges, whichever is higher.
- 4 All bills will be rounded to the next INR 1 as per Rules.
- 5 Valuable Cargo Consists of Gold Bullion, Currency Notes, Shares, Share Coupons, Traveler's Cheque, Diamonds (including Diamonds for industrial use), Diamond Jewelry, Watches made of Silver, Gold, Platinum, and Items valued at USD 1000/KG and above.
- 6 Special Cargo Consists of Live Animals, Hazardous Goods, Ornamental Fish, Chicks etc.
- 7 For consolidation of TSP Cargo TSP Charges will be levied to all types of Cargo, in addition to Transshipment Charges mentioned above. Demurrage Charges will be applicable per General Cargo Tariff.
- 8 All Statutory Taxes as per Government will be charged extra.

for KERALA STATE INDUSTRIAL ENTERPRISES LIMITED

То

- 1. SGMF/GMM/HoD(I)/HoD(ACC)
- 2. Unit Head (TACT)
- 3. The Airport Operator, TRV (Kerala) International Airport Ltd.
- 4. Asst. Commissioner of Customs, Trivandrum Air Cargo Terminal.
- 5. President, Exporters & Agents Association; Trivandrum.
- 6. Exporters/Importers / CHAs/Airlines/Notice Board TACT